
 LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., Governor Ch. 145 

 

– 1 – 

Chapter 145 

(Senate Bill 61) 

 

AN ACT concerning 

 

Criminal Injuries Compensation Board – Claims – Electronic Filing 

 

FOR the purpose of authorizing a claimant to file a claim with the Criminal Injuries 

Compensation Board electronically in a certain manner; and generally relating to 

criminal injuries compensation claims. 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, 

Article – Criminal Procedure 

Section 11–801(a) and (b) 

Annotated Code of Maryland 

(2018 Replacement Volume) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

Article – Criminal Procedure 

Section 11–809(b) 

Annotated Code of Maryland 

(2018 Replacement Volume) 

 

 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 

That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 

 

Article – Criminal Procedure 

 

11–801. 

 

 (a) In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated. 

 

 (b) “Board” means the Criminal Injuries Compensation Board. 

 

11–809. 

 

 (b) (1) Claims shall be filed in the office of the Board: 

 

   (I) in person [or]; 
 

   (II) by mail; OR 

 

   (III) ELECTRONICALLY, IN THE MANNER PROVIDED UNDER 

PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED BY THE BOARD. 
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  (2) The Board shall: 

 

   (i) accept for filing each claim that meets the requirements of this 

subtitle and the regulations of the Board; and 

 

   (ii) notify the claimant within 10 days after receipt of the claim. 

 

 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 

October 1, 2019. 

 

Approved by the Governor, April 18, 2019. 




